

No. 06-278

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DEBORAH MORSE, JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE DEFENSE
FUND SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Benjamin W. Bull
Jordan W. Lorence
Gary S. McCaleb
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15333 N. Pima Rd., Suite 165
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

Kevin H. Theriot
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15192 Rosewood
Leawood, KS 66224
(913) 685-8000

Timothy D. Chandler
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
101 Parkshore Dr., Suite 100
Folsom, CA 95630
(916) 932-2850

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THIS COURT HAS NEVER ALLOWED
SCHOOLS TO CENSOR PRIVATE,
NON-DISRUPTIVE STUDENT SPEECH
BECAUSE OF THE VIEW IT EXPRESSES..... 3

 A. Students do not shed their constitutional
 rights at the schoolhouse gate. 3

 B. Petitioner and *amici* are asking this Court to
 substantially limit students’ First Amendment
 rights..... 5

II. FRASER CANNOT BE READ TO ALLOW A
SCHOOL TO CENSOR STUDENT SPEECH
WITH WHICH IT DISAGREES..... 5

 A. *Fraser* only permits schools to prohibit
 plainly offensive manners of speech, not
 plainly offensive viewpoints. 6

- B. The majority of circuit courts have interpreted *Fraser* narrowly, and the minority reveal the danger in Petitioners’ view.....9
- C. Adopting the view of Petitioners and their supporting *amici* would effectively eliminate the *Tinker* standard..... 11
- III. *TINKER* CANNOT BE READ TO ALLOW SCHOOLS TO CENSOR SPEECH MERELY BECAUSE IT IS OFFENSIVE..... 13
 - A. There is no right not to be offended. 14
 - B. *Tinker*’s “rights of others” language should be interpreted as applying to speech that could result in a tort liability for the school. 16
- CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackwell v. Issaquena County Board of Education</i> , 363 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1966).....	16
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1983).....	7
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Board of Education</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Castorina v. Madison County School Board</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	7, 19
<i>Davis ex. rel. Lashonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	17
<i>East High Gay/Straight Alliance v. Board of Education of Salt Lake City School District</i> , 81 F. Supp.2d 1166 (D.Utah 1999).....	11
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	7

<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. The Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	18
<i>Frederick v. Morse</i> , 439 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2006).....	4, 11, 12
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	7
<i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10, 13
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified School District</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	2, 3, 14
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	4, 13, 16
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	18
<i>Kuhlmeier v. Hazelwood School District</i> , 795 F.2d 1368 (8th Cir.).....	16
<i>Newsom v. Albemarle County School Board</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	6

<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Slotterback v. Interboro School District</i> , 766 F.Supp. 280 (E.D.Pa. 1991)	16
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	5, 14
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	14
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13, 14, 15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>Students Do Leave Their First Amendment Rights at the Schoolhouse Gates: What's Left of Tinker?</i> , 48 Drake L. Rev. 527 (2000)	19
Hudson, David L. and Ferguson, John E., <i>The Courts' Inconsistent Treatment of Bethel v. Fraser and the Curtailement of Student Rights</i> , 36 J. Marshall L. Rev. 181 (2002)	10

Lavorato, Cindy and Saunders, John, <i>Public High School Students, T-Shirts, and Free Speech: Untangling the Knots</i> , 209 Ed. Law Rep. 1 (2006).....	10
Miller, Andrew D.M., <i>Balancing School Authority and Student Expression</i> , 54 Baylor L. Rev.623 (2002)	10
O’Shea, Kevin, <i>First Amendment Rights in Education</i> , First Amendment Rights in Education Project (2000)...	10
Peterson, Justin T., <i>School Authority v. Students’ First Amendment Rights: Is Subjectivity Strangling the Free Mind at its Source?</i> , 3 Mich. St. L. Rev. 931 (2005)	10
